



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

OTTO CANDIES, LLC, et al., )  
 ) No. 338, 2020  
Plaintiffs Below-Appellants, )  
 )  
v. ) CASES BELOW:  
 )  
KPMG LLP, ) COURT OF CHANCERY  
 ) OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
Defendant Below-Appellee. ) C.A. No. 2018-0435-MTZ  
 )  
 ) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) C.A. No. N16C-02-260-PRW  
 ) (CCLD)

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

*Of Counsel:*

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP

Terry L. Wit  
50 California Street, 22nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 875-6331

David M. Cooper  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7141

Juan P. Morillo  
Derek L. Shaffer  
Lauren H. Dickie  
David H. Needham  
1300 I Street NW, 9th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 538-8000

Dated: December 1, 2020

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-  
Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    OSA’s Fraudulent Cash-Advance Facility.....	7
B.    Defendants Conducted The Audits As An Integrated Organization .....	8
1.    KPMG-US Controls KPMGI, Which Controls KPMGM.....	8
2.    Defendants Jointly Contributed To The Engagements.....	8
C.    Defendants Failed To Identify Control Deficiencies And Detect And Prevent The Fraud .....	9
D.    Defendants’ Negligence Cost Plaintiffs Over \$1.1 Billion.....	11
E.    Opinions Below .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That The Amended Complaint Did Not Sufficiently Allege KPMGM Was A Sub-Agent Of KPMG-US .....	15
A.    Question Presented.....	15
B.    Scope Of Review.....	15
C.    Merits Of Argument.....	15
1.    The Court Of Chancery Erred As A Matter Of Law In Holding That Agency Requires Exercise Of Control Over, Rather Than A Right To Control, The Agent .....	16
2.    Applying The Correct Test For Agency, The Allegations More Than Suffice To Render It Reasonably Conceivable That KPMGM Is A Sub-Agent Of KPMG-US.....	18

3.	Other Cases Examining Agency Relationships Among Audit Firms Confirm The Sufficiency Of The Allegations Here .....	29
II.	The Court Of Chancery Erred By Holding That The Amended Complaint Did Not Sufficiently Allege That Defendants Were In A Joint Venture.....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope Of Review.....	33
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	33
1.	The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That The Existence Of A Joint Venture Is An Issue Of Law, Rather Than An Issue Of Fact .....	34
2.	The Allegations More Than Suffice To Render It Reasonably Conceivable That Defendants Are Part Of A Joint Venture .....	35
III.	The Court Of Chancery Erred By Holding That The Amended Complaint Did Not Sufficiently Allege A Claim Under Mexican Law.....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope Of Review.....	43
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	43
1.	The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That Agency Requires A Written Agreement Under Mexican Law .....	44
2.	The Court Of Chancery Erred In Holding That A Joint Venture Requires A Written Agreement Under Mexican Law.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005) .....	20-21
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	32
<i>Baccellieri v. HDM Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1088338 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2013) .....	20
<i>Barrera v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2016 WL 4938876 (Del. Super. Sept. 13, 2016) .....	14
<i>Billops v. Magness Constr. Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 196 (Del. 1978) .....	15-16, 24, 26
<i>British Telecommc 'ns PLC v. IAC/InteractiveCorp</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 405 (D. Del. 2019).....	22-23
<i>Cambium Ltd. v. Trilantic Capital Partners III L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 172844 (Del. Jan. 20, 2012) .....	23
<i>In re Carlisle Etcetera LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 592 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	35
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	15, 39-40
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003) .....	16, 24-27
<i>In re Coffee Assocs., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 512505 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1993).....	34
<i>In re Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	31

<i>Debakey Corp. v. Raytheon Serv. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1273317 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2000) .....	39
<i>Decker, Decker &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1053881 (N.Y. Sup. Apr. 10, 2007) .....	41
<i>Doe v. Guthrie Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 480 (2014) .....	32
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Organik Kimya Holding A.S.</i> , 2018 WL 2382802 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2018).....	14
<i>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997) .....	19
<i>Germaninvestments AG v. Allomet Corp.</i> , 225 A.3d 316 (Del. 2020) .....	43
<i>Haley v. Talcott</i> , 864 A.2d 86 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	37
<i>Hannigan v. Italo Petrol. Corp. of Am.</i> , 77 A.2d 209 (Del. 1949) .....	33
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1187 (Del. 2015) .....	17
<i>Hospitalists of Del., LLC v. Lutz</i> , 2012 WL 3679219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2012) .....	27
<i>Hudson v. A.C.&amp;S. Co.</i> , 535 A.2d 1361 (Del. Super. 1987).....	40
<i>Iocono v. Air Prods.</i> , 1993 WL 318857 (Del. Super. July 24, 1985).....	41
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Eng’g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982) .....	14
<i>J. Leo Johnson, Inc. v. Carmer</i> , 156 A.2d 499 (Del. 1959) .....	34-35, 41

<i>Jack J. Morris Assocs. v. Mispillion St. Partners, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3906755 (Del. Aug. 26, 2008).....	27
<i>Japan Petroleum Co. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1978).....	20
<i>Jurimex Kommerz Transit G.M.B.H. v. Case Corp.</i> , 65 F. App'x 803 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	19, 23
<i>Khodeir v. Sayyed</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	32
<i>Kuhn Constr. Co. v. Ocean &amp; Coastal Consultants, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 2012).....	19-20
<i>Lester C. Newton Trucking Co. v. Neal</i> , 204 A.2d 393 (Del. 1964) .....	16
<i>Mawere v. Landau</i> , 2013 WL 2217757 (N.Y. Sup. May 15, 2013).....	41
<i>In re McKinney-Ringham Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 118035 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 1998) .....	39
<i>Melson v. Allman</i> , 244 A.2d 85 (Del. 1968) .....	16-17
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	30-31
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	29-31
<i>Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Pike v. Commodore Motel Corp.</i> , 1985 WL 11564 (Del. Ch. May 10, 1985).....	38

<i>Precision Air, Inc. v. Standard Chlorine of Del., Inc.</i> , 654 A.2d 403 (Del. 1995) .....	36
<i>Providence Creek Acad. Charter Sch., Inc. v. St. Joseph’s at Providence Creek</i> , 2005 WL 2266490 (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2005) .....	35
<i>Skye Mineral Inv’rs, LLC v. DXS Capital Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 881544 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2020) .....	20
<i>Star Energy Corp. v. RSM Top-Audit</i> , 2008 WL 5110919 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008) .....	32
<i>StrikeForce Techs., Inc. v. PhoneFactor, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6002850 (D. Del. Nov. 13, 2013) .....	23
<i>Sunrise Ventures, LLC v. Rehoboth Canal Ventures, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 975581 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2010) .....	36
<i>Sussex Cty. v. Morris</i> , 610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992) .....	19
<i>Talley Bros., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 1992 WL 240341 (Del. Super. Sept. 16, 1992) .....	33
<i>T-Jat Sys. 2006 Ltd. v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 896988 (D. Del. Mar. 7, 2017) .....	23
<i>Wah Chang Smelting &amp; Ref. Co. of Am., Inc. v. Cleveland Tungsten Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 487941 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 1996) .....	37-39
<i>Warren v. Goldinger Bros., Inc.</i> , 414 A.2d 507 (Del. 1980) .....	34-36
<i>Wenske v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5994971 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2018) .....	34-35
<i>Wilson v. Active Crane Rentals, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1732275 (Del. Super. July 8, 2004) .....	27
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....	18

**Rules**

Ct. Ch. R. 8(e)(2) .....33

**Additional Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 .....17

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.02 ..... 15-16

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.15 .....16
